

3-8-2017

Brief of Amici Curiae Labor Economists and Social Scientists in Support of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Charlotte Garden

Seattle University School of Law

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center

 Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality and Garden, Charlotte, "Brief of Amici Curiae Labor Economists and Social Scientists in Support of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari" (2017). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 84.
http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/84

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons.

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

RICHARD M. VILLARREAL,

Petitioner,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LABOR ECONOMISTS
AND SOCIAL SCIENTISTS IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHARLOTTE GARDEN
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER
FOR LAW & EQUALITY
RONALD A. PETERSON
LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW*
901 12th Avenue
Seattle, WA 98103
(206) 398-4073
GardenC@seattleu.edu

CATHERINE L. FISK
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
IRVINE LAW SCHOOL*
401 East Peltason Drive
Irvine, CA 92697
(949) 824-3349
cfisk@law.uci.edu

DEBORAH C. MALAMUD
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW*
40 Washington Square South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8902
deborah.malamud@nyu.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Labor Economists and
Social Scientists*

*Institutional affiliation
for identification only

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. AGE DISCRIMINATION IN HIRING WAS CONGRESS' CENTRAL CONCERN IN ENACTING THE ADEA	2
II. SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH SHOWS THAT AGE DISCRIMINATION IN HIR- ING REMAINS PERVASIVE	8
A. Older Workers Face Discrimination in Hiring	8
B. Age Discrimination in Hiring Harms Older Workers and the Economy.....	13
III. SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH SUG- GESTS THAT LIABILITY FOR DISPAR- ATE IMPACT IN HIRING HELPS TO REDUCE AGE DISCRIMINATION	17
CONCLUSION.....	26
 APPENDIX	
LIST OF AMICI CURIAE LABOR ECONO- MISTS AND SOCIAL SCIENTISTS	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cline v. General Dynamics Land Systems</i> , 296 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2002), <i>vacated</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	23
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	4
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	21, 23
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory</i> , 553 U.S. 84 (2008)	24
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	3
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) ..	3, 4, 6, 7, 24
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016)	3
<i>Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	8

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C.

§ 621(a)(1).....	2
§ 623(f)(2).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Age Discrimination in Employment: Hearing on H.R. 3651, H.R. 3768, and H.R. 4221 Before the Gen. Subcomm. on Labor, Comm. on Education and Labor, 90th Cong. 1st Sess. (1967)</i>	7
<i>Age Discrimination in Employment: Hearing on S. 830 and S. 788 Before S. Subcomm. on Labor, Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 90th Cong. 1st Sess. (1967)</i>	2
H.R. Rep. No. 90-805 (1967)	2, 6
S. Rep. No. 90-723 (1967).....	2, 6
Wirtz Report, Dep't of Labor, <i>The Older American Worker: Age Discrimination in Employment</i> , Report of the Secretary of Labor Under Section 715 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (1965), reprinted in U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Legislative History of the Age Discrimination in Employment Act, Doc. No. 5 (1981)	4, 5, 6, 7, 10
113 Cong. Rec. 34746 (1967).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES: SOCIAL SCIENCE AND OTHER RESEARCH

AARP, <i>Protecting Older Workers Against Discrimination Act: National Public Opinion Report</i> , 5 (2012)	11, 14
---	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Scott J. Adams & David Neumark, <i>Age Discrimination in U.S. Labor Markets: A Review of the Evidence</i> , in <i>Handbook on the Economics of Discrimination</i> 203 (William M. Rogers III, ed., 2006)	8, 9, 14
Administration on Aging, U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, <i>A Profile of Older Americans: 2014</i> (2014).....	14
Marc Bendick, Jr. & Ana P. Nunes, <i>Developing the Research Basis for Controlling Bias in Hiring</i> , 68 <i>J. Soc. Issues</i> 238, 238 (2012).....	11
Marc Bendick, Jr., et al., <i>No Foot in the Door: An Experimental Study of Employment Discrimination Against Older Workers</i> , 10 <i>J. Aging & Social Pol’y</i> 5 (1999)	12
Marc Bendick Jr., et al., <i>Employment Discrimination Against Older Workers: An Experimental Study of Hiring Practices</i> , 84 <i>J. Aging & Soc. Pol’y</i> 25 (1996).....	10
Frank Dobbin, <i>Inventing Equal Opportunity</i> (2009).....	22
Frank Dobbin & Alexandra Kaley, <i>The Origins and Effects of Corporate Diversity Programs</i> , in <i>The Oxford Handbook of Diversity and Work</i> 253 (Quinetta M. Roberson, ed., 2013).....	25
Frank Dobbin, et al., <i>Rage Against the Iron Cage: The Varied Effects of Bureaucratic Personnel Reforms on Diversity</i> , 80 <i>Am. Soc. Rev.</i> 1014 (2015).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Donohue & Peter Siegelman, <i>The Changing Nature of Employment Discrimination Litigation</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 983 (1991)	22
Lauren B. Edelman, <i>Working Law: Courts, Corporations, and Symbolic Civil Rights</i> (2016).....	17
Henry S. Farber, <i>Job Loss in the Great Recession: Historical Perspective From the Displaced Workers Survey, 1984-2010</i> , 7 (2011), http://www.nber.org/papers/w17040.pdf	14, 15
Gillian Flynn, <i>The Maturing of the ADEA</i> , Workforce (October 2002), http://www.workforce.com/2002/09/27/the-maturing-of-the-adea	24
Paul Gallagher, <i>Age-Bias Claims to Rise?</i> , Human Resource Executive Online (June 23, 2008), http://www.hreonline.com/HRE/view/story.jhtml?id=104331306&ss=disparate+impact&s=36	24
Gilbert C. Gee, et al., <i>Age, Cohort and Perceived Age Discrimination: Using the Life Course to Assess Self-Reported Age Discrimination</i> , 86 Soc. Forces 265 (2007)	10, 12
Barry T. Hirsch, et al., <i>Occupational Age Structure and Access for Older Workers</i> , 53 Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 401 (2000).....	15
C. Elizabeth Hirsh, <i>The Strength of Weak Enforcement: The Impact of Discrimination Charges on Sex and Race Segregation in the Workplace</i> , 74 Am. Soc. Rev. 245 (2009).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Elizabeth Hirsh and Youngjoo Cha, <i>Mandating Change: The Impact of Court-Ordered Policy Changes on Managerial Diversity</i> , 70 <i>Indus. and Lab. Rel. R.</i> 42 (2016).....	20
Richard W. Johnson & David Neumark, <i>Age Discrimination, Job Separations, an Employment Status of Older Workers: Evidence from Self-Reports</i> , 32 <i>J. Hum. Resources</i> 779 (1997)	11
Alexandra Kalev, et al., <i>Best Practices or Best Guesses? Assessing the Efficacy of Corporate Affirmative Action and Diversity Policies</i> , 71 <i>Am. Soc. Rev.</i> 589 (2006)	25
Gary Koenig & Al Myles, <i>Social Security’s Impact on the National Economy</i> , AARP Public Policy Institute (2013), http://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/public_policy_institute/econ_sec/2013/social-security-impact-national-economy-AARP-ppi-econ-sec.pdf	16
Joanna N. Lahey, <i>Age, Women, and Hiring: An Experimental Study</i> , 43 <i>J. Hum. Resources</i> 30 (2008).....	12, 14
Lora A. Phillips Lassus, Steven Lopez, & Vincent J. Roscigno, <i>Aging Workers and the Experience of Job Loss</i> , 41 <i>Res. in Soc. Stratification and Mobility</i> 81 (2015)	9, 15
Jonathan Leonard, <i>Employment and Occupational Advance Under Affirmative Action</i> , 66 <i>Rev. Econ. & Stat.</i> 377 (1984)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Barbara Lindemann, et al., <i>Age Discrimination in Employment Law</i> (2d ed. 2015).....	4
Nicole Maestas & Julie Zissimopoulos, <i>How Longer Work Lives Ease the Crunch of Population Aging</i> , 24 J. Econ. Persps. 139 (2010).....	10, 17
Robert M. McCann & Shaughan A. Keaton, <i>A Cross Cultural Investigation of Age Stereotypes and Communication Perceptions of Older & Younger Workers in the USA and Thailand</i> , 39 Educ. Gerontology 326 (2013).....	9
Alicia H. Munnell & Matthew S. Rutledge, <i>The Effects of the Great Recession on the Retirement Security of Older Workers</i> , 650 The ANNALS of the Am. Acad. of Pol. & Soc. Sci. 124 (2013).....	16
David Neumark, <i>Experimental Research on Labor Market Discrimination</i> , 57 (2016), http://www.nber.org/papers/w22022 (forthcoming J. Econ. Literature).....	9, 14
David Neumark, et al., <i>Is It Harder for Older Workers To Find Jobs?, New and Improved Evidence from a Field Experiment</i> (2015) http://www.nber.org/papers/w21669	12, 13, 14, 18
David Neumark & Patrick Button, <i>Did Age Discrimination Protections Help Older Workers Weather the Great Recession?</i> , 33 J. Pol’y Analysis & Mgmt. 566 (2014)	15, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David Neumark & Joanne Song, <i>Do Stronger Age Discrimination Laws Make Social Security Reforms More Effective?</i> 108 J. Pub. Econ. 1 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
David Neumark & Wendy A. Stock, <i>Age Discrimination Laws and Labor Market Efficiency</i> , 107 J. Pol. Econ. 1081 (1999)	19
Jonathan Pont, <i>Ruling Gives a New Basis for Age-Bias Claims</i> , WORKFORCE (April 26, 2005), http://www.workforce.com/2005/04/26/ruling-gives-a-new-basis-for-age-bias-claims/	24
Richard A. Posthuma & Michael A. Campion, <i>Age Stereotypes in the Workplace: Common Stereotypes, Moderators, and Future Research Directions</i> , 35 J. Mgmt. 158 (2009)	9
Vincent J. Roscigno, et al., <i>Age Discrimination, Social Closure and Employment</i> , 86 Soc. Forces 313 (2007)	10, 11
Jessica Z. Rothenberg & Daniel S. Gardner, <i>Protecting Older Workers: The Failure of the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967</i> , 38 J. Soc’y & Soc. Welfare 9 (2011)	15
Matthew S. Rutledge & Norma B. Coe, <i>Great Recession-Induced Early Claimers: Who Are They? How Much Do They Lose?</i> , Center for Retirement Research at Boston College, 4 (2012), http://crr.bc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2012/04/wp_2012-12-508.pdf	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Paul Salvatore, <i>Age Case Tops Supreme’s List</i> , HUMAN RESOURCE EXECUTIVE ONLINE (April 2, 2005), http://www.hreonline.com/HRE/view/story.jhtml?id=4278238&ss=disparate+impact&s=54#ctx	24
Margo Schlanger & Pauline Kim, <i>The Equal Employment Opportunity Commission and Structural Reform of the American Workplace</i> , 91 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1519 (2014)	25
Sheryl Skaggs, <i>Legal Political Pressures and African American Access to Managerial Jobs</i> , 74 Am. Soc. Rev. 225 (2009)	20
Sheryl Skaggs, <i>Producing Change or Bagging Opportunity? The Effects of Discrimination Litigation on Women in Supermarket Management</i> , 113 Am. J. Soc. 1148 (2008)	20
John David Skrentny, <i>The Ironies of Affirmative Action</i> (1996)	23
Kevin Stainback and Donald Tomaskovic-Devey, <i>Documenting Desegregation: Racial and Gender Segregation in Private-Sector Employment Since the Civil Rights Act</i> (2012)	21, 22
Sarah von Schrader & Zafar E. Nazarov, <i>Trends and Patterns in Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA) Charges</i> , 38 Research on Aging 580 (2015)	11, 13
